acquisition-related expenses, restructuring charges and recoveries, and gains from the disposition of our former corporate headquarters is useful to
investors to evaluate the Company’s core operating results and financial performance because it excludes items that are significant non-cash or
non-recurring expenses reflected in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. We believe that the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA as
a percentage of revenue is useful because it provides a reliable and consistent approach to measuring our performance from year to year and in
assessing our performance against that of other companies. We believe this information helps compare operating results and corporate performance
exclusive of the impact of our capital structure and the method by which assets were acquired.

For more information, visit Digi's website at www.digi.com, or call 877-912-3444 (U.S.) or 952-912-3444 (International).

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
June 30,

Nine months ended
June 30,

  2019
2018
(as adjusted)*

  2019
2018
(as adjusted)*

Revenue:

Product $ 47,136   $ 51,691   $ 150,045   $ 137,733

Services and solutions 14,030   10,581   39,198   24,042

Total revenue 61,166   62,272   189,243   161,775

Cost of sales:

https://cts.businesswire.com/ct/CT?id=smartlink&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.digi.com&esheet=52076571&newsitemid=20190808005854&lan=en-US&anchor=www.digi.com&index=5&md5=77b385d40f966d339287981324e38238

Cost of product 25,982   26,639   80,291   68,929

Cost of services and solutions 6,137   5,244   18,328   12,287

Amortization of intangibles 719   741   2,184   2,118

Total cost of sales 32,838   32,624   100,803   83,334

Gross profit 28,328   29,648   88,440   78,441

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 11,392   11,595   34,583   32,530

Research and development 8,584   8,205   27,671   24,573

General and administrative 6,751   7,234   18,309   19,905

Restructuring (reversal) charge (20 )   190   (87 )   190

Total operating expenses 26,707   27,224   80,476   77,198

Operating income 1,621   2,424   7,964   1,243

Other income, net:

Interest income, net 205   92   463   331

Other (expense) income, net (174 )   535   131   (37 )

Total other income, net 31   627   594   294

Income before income taxes 1,652   3,051   8,558   1,537

Income tax expense 4   147   886   3,246

Net income (loss) $ 1,648   $ 2,904   $ 7,672   $ (1,709 )

Net income (loss) per common share:

Basic $ 0.06   $ 0.11   $ 0.28   $ (0.06 )

Diluted $ 0.06   $ 0.10   $ 0.27   $ (0.06 )

Weighted average common shares:

Basic 28,072   27,177   27,816   27,002

Diluted 28,589   27,764   28,414   27,002

*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we
adopted on October 1, 2018.

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

  Three months ended June 30,   Nine months ended June 30,

  2019
2018
(as adjusted)*

  2019
2018
(as adjusted)*

Net income (loss) $ 1,648   $ 2,904   $ 7,672   $ (1,709 )

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustment 532   (3,116 )   (1,120 )   (1,058 )

Change in net unrealized gain (loss) on investments 4   (1 )   18   (41 )

Less income tax (expense) benefit (1 )   1   (5 )   9

Reclassification of realized loss on investments included in net income (1) —   —   —   31

Less income tax benefit (2) —   —   —   (8 )

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 535   (3,116 )   (1,107 )   (1,067 )

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 2,183   $ (212 )   $ 6,565   $ (2,776 )

(1) Recorded in Other (expense) income, net in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.
(2) Recorded in Income tax expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we
adopted on October 1, 2018.

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

June 30,
2019

September 30, 2018
(as adjusted)*

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 84,094   $ 58,014